
 

 
YANKTON COMMUNITY LIBRARY BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

Regular Meeting 
Wednesday, November 10, 2021, 5:30 p.m. 
Virtual Meeting-GoToMeeting interface & 

Yankton Community Library Meeting Room, 515 Walnut St. Yankton, SD 57078 
 

AGENDA 
 
Call to Order 
 
Additions to the Agenda 
 
Approval of October 13, 2021 Minutes 
 
Public Comment Period 
 
Discussion of Bills / Financial Report 
 
Communications and Correspondence 
 
Director’s Report 
 
Old Business 

 Marketing Plan 

 Update on Accreditation requirements 

 Agreement for the provision of library services 
 
New Business 

 2022 Calendar 

 Donation and Gift Policy 

 Personnel Policy 

 Computer & Internet Policy 

 Privacy of Patron Records Policy 

 December meeting-December 1? 
 

Other Business 
 
Public Comment Period 
 
Adjourn the meeting of November 10, 2021 
 

 
The Yankton Community Library is committed to making its facilities accessible to everyone. 

If you have additional accommodation requirements, please call 668-5276. 



MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 
YANKTON COMMUNITY LIBRARY 

Wednesday, October 13, 2021, 5:30 p.m. 
Virtual Meeting-GoToMeeting interface and physical location in the Meeting Room 

 
Meeting called to order by President Sarah Mechtenberg at 5:30 p.m. Present were Sue Otterman, 

Christine Tielke, Jean Huff, Assistant Library Director Linda Dobrovolny and Library Director Dana 
Schmidt. David Koerner, Yankton City Commissioner, Jerry Webber, and Yankton County 
Commissioner Dan Klimisch joined the meeting remotely.  

 
    
Approval of September 8, 2021 Minutes: Tielke made a motion to approve the September 8, 2021 
minutes with a second by Huff. Unanimous approval.  
 
Public comment Period: None 
 
Discussion of Bills / Financial Report: Schmidt reported that the Board could see the charges for the 
new computers on this month’s financial reports. That money will be reimbursed as part of the ARP 
grant. Tielke made a motion to accept the financial report with a second by Otterman. Unanimous 
approval.  
 
Communications and Correspondence: None. 
 
Director’s Report: In addition to the written report, Schmidt reported that the Library Foundation was 
becoming more active and that they had planned some upcoming fundraisers including creating and 
Amazon Smile account and planning to sell some shirts with the library logo. Schmidt also encouraged 
the Board members to fill out the survey on the City website that would be part of their strategic 
planning sessions.  
 
Old Business: 

 Marketing Plan: Koerner made a motion to accept the changes to the Marketing Plan 
with a second by Webber. Unanimous approval.   

 
New Business: 

 By-laws review-The Board reviewed the by-laws. No changes were made.  

 Agreement for the Provision of Library Services: Tielke made a motion to approve the 
Agreement for the Provision of Library Service with Yankton County with a second by 
Otterman. The Agreement will be brought to a County Commission Meeting and then to 
a City Commission Meeting for final approval. 
 

Other Business: Schmidt reported that there is an insurance document available  
Public Comment Period: None. 
 
Adjourn the meeting of October 13, 2021: Tielke made a motion to adjourn the meeting at 6:20 pm 
with a second by Huff. Unanimous approval.  



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

11/02/2021  12:06:38                             Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL540R-V08.15 PAGE      1 

                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

GENERAL FUND                    *************** 

 

  COMMUNITY LIBRARY             ............... 

 

     CITY UTILITIES 

        WATER-WW CHARGES                  18.90    WATER SERVICE            101.142.274           10.30.21       002793 P 328 00001 

        WATER-WW CHARGES                  49.06    WATER SERVICE            101.142.274           10.30.21       002793 P 328 00002 

        WATER-WW CHARGES                  20.40    SEWER SERVICE            101.142.275           10.30.21       002793 P 328 00003 

        WATER-WW CHARGES                  11.22    SEWER SERVICE            101.142.275           10.30.21       002793 P 328 00004 

        WATER-WW CHARGES                 412.81    WATER SERVICE            101.142.274           10.30.21       002793 P 328 00005 

                                         512.39   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     J & H CARE & CLEANING CO 

        JANITORIAL SERVICES            1,200.00    PROFESSIONAL SERVICES    101.142.202           10.23.21       022289 P 326 00001 

 

     MIDAMERICAN ENERGY 

        FUEL                              12.50    FUEL-HEATING             101.142.273           10.30.21       002794 P 328 00007 

 

     MIDWEST TAPE 

        AV                               589.81    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           501032393      022290 P 326 00002 

 

     NORTHWESTERN ENERGY 

        ELECTRICITY                    1,402.83    ELECTRICITY              101.142.272           10.30.21       002795 P 328 00006 

 

     US BANK EQUIPMENT FINANC 

        COPIER LEASE                     338.70    RENTALS & XEROX SUPPLIES 101.142.212           10.30.21       022291 P 326 00003 

 

                                       4,056.23   ............... 

 

GENERAL FUND                           4,056.23   ***************
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                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

   REPORT TOTALS:                      4,056.23 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                             RECORDS PRINTED - 000010



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

11/02/2021  12:06:38                               Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL060S-V08.15 RECAPPAGE 

                                                                                                             GL540R 

 

                         THE PRECEDING LIST OF BILLS PAYABLE WAS REVIEWED AND APPROVED FOR PAYMENT. 

 

                         DATE  ............          APPROVED BY  ................................. 

 

                                                                  ................................. 

 

                                                                  ................................. 
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                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

GENERAL FUND                    *************** 

 

  COMMUNITY LIBRARY             ............... 

 

     AMZN MKTP US IL2T39GO3 

        OFFICE SUPPLIES                   16.29    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Dobrovolny              330 00024 

 

     AMZN MKTP US 2C0TI7PB0 

        OFFICE SUPPLIES                   98.94    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Dobrovolny              330 00472 

        JANITORIAL SUPPLIES               16.99    JANITORIAL SUPPLIES      101.142.236           Dobrovolny              330 00473 

        PROGRAM SUPPLIES                  27.87    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Dobrovolny              330 00474 

        BOOKS                              7.99    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Dobrovolny              330 00475 

        DVD'S                             28.98    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              330 00476 

                                         180.77   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     AMZN MKTP US 2C0W85HT2 

        BOOK                              27.32    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Dobrovolny              330 00412 

 

     AMZN MKTP US 2C15V1GO2 

        POSTAGE                            4.74    POSTAGE                  101.142.231           Dobrovolny              330 00403 

        OFFICE SUPPLIES                    9.99    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Dobrovolny              330 00404 

                                          14.73   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     AMZN MKTP US 2C4F24ME1 

        DVD                               19.99    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              330 00488 

 

     AMZN MKTP US 2C59H0G12 

        JANITORIAL SUPPLIES               53.77    JANITORIAL SUPPLIES      101.142.236           Dobrovolny              330 00353 

 

     AMZN MKTP US 2Y2P89GT0 

        PROGRAM SUPPLIES                   6.99    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Dobrovolny              330 00113 

        MOVIE                              9.99    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              330 00114 

        OFFICE SUPPLIES                   54.06    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Dobrovolny              330 00115 

        BOOKS                             79.29    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Dobrovolny              330 00116 

                                         150.33   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     AMZN MKTP US 270J71PX1 

        BOOKS                             93.75    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Dobrovolny              330 00231 

 

     AMZN MKTP US 272M77480 

        JANITORIAL SUPPLIES               28.52    JANITORIAL SUPPLIES      101.142.236           Dobrovolny              330 00332 

 

     AMZN MKTP US 278PH88J1 

        PROGRAM SUPPLIES                  10.99    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Dobrovolny              330 00237 

        BOOKS                             34.97    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Dobrovolny              330 00238 

                                          45.96   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     BHM WORLD HERALD NEWSP 

        NEWSPAPER SUBSCRIPTION           598.00    SUBSCRIPTIONS & PUBLICAT 101.142.235           Schmidt                 330 00496
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                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

GENERAL FUND                    *************** 

 

  COMMUNITY LIBRARY             ............... 

 

     DEMCO INC 

        OFFICE SUPPLIES                  104.01    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Schmidt                 330 00300 

        POSTAGE                           10.40    POSTAGE                  101.142.231           Schmidt                 330 00301 

                                         114.41   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     FINDAWAY 

        WONDERBOOKS                       47.49    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Schmidt                 330 00161 

        WONDERBOOKS                      620.13    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Schmidt                 330 00382 

        WONDERBOOKS                       56.99    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Schmidt                 330 00438 

                                         724.61   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     HARDING GLASS 

        REP & MAINT.-BUILDING            198.98    REP. & MAINT. - BUILDING 101.142.223           Schmidt                 330 00439 

 

     HY-VEE YANKTON 1899 

        PROGRAM SUPPLIES                  50.00    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Caine                   330 00311 

 

     KOPETSKYS ACE HDWE 

        REPLACE ROOF TOP FILTERS          47.94    REP. & MAINT. - BUILDING 101.142.223           Miles                   330 00306 

        LIGHTBULBS                        14.99    REP. & MAINT. - BUILDING 101.142.223           Miles                   330 00482 

                                          62.93   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     MENARDS YANKTON SD 

        REPAIR DIVIDER CURTAIN             3.96    REP. & MAINT. - BUILDING 101.142.223           Miles                   330 00063 

 

     MICHAELS STORES 9602 

        PROGRAMMING SUPPLIES              31.98    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Schmidt                 330 00223 

 

     OLSONS PEST TECHNICIAN 

        PEST CONTROL                      90.00    PROFESSIONAL SERVICES    101.142.202           Schmidt                 330 00036 

 

     PITNEY BOWES PBP 

        POSTAGE                          200.00    POSTAGE                  101.142.231           Schmidt                 330 00436 

 

     PROVANTAGE 

        OFFICE SOFTWARE                9,888.00    EQUIPMENT                101.142.350           Johnson                 330 00006 

 

     SHERWIN WILLIAMS 70301 

        CHALKBOARD                        11.43    REP. & MAINT. - BUILDING 101.142.223           Miles                   330 00025 

 

     SOUTH DAKOTA STATE HIS 

        PROFESSIONAL SERVICES             10.00    PROFESSIONAL SERVICES    101.142.202           Schmidt                 330 00167 

        MICRFILM                          10.00    PROFESSIONAL SERVICES    101.142.202           Schmidt                 330 00415 

                                          20.00   *VENDOR TOTAL
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                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

GENERAL FUND                    *************** 

 

  COMMUNITY LIBRARY             ............... 

 

     THE LIBRARY STORE INC. 

        OFFICE SUPPLIES                  137.64    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Dobrovolny              330 00417 

        POSTAGE                           10.99    POSTAGE                  101.142.231           Dobrovolny              330 00418 

                                         148.63   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     VASTBROADBAND-VEXUS 

        PHONE                             45.06    TELEPHONE                101.142.271           Yardley                 330 00364 

        PHONE                             80.21    TELEPHONE                101.142.271           Yardley                 330 00393 

                                         125.27   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

                                      12,899.63   ............... 
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                                                                                                             GL540R 

 

                         THE PRECEDING LIST OF BILLS PAYABLE WAS REVIEWED AND APPROVED FOR PAYMENT. 

 

                         DATE  ............          APPROVED BY  ................................. 

 

                                                                  ................................. 

 

                                                                  ................................. 
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11/04/2021  13:25:43                                   Revenue Guideline                                     GL520R-V08.15 PAGE    1 

LEVEL OF DETAIL 1.0 THRU 2.0         FOR THE PERIOD(S)  JAN 01, 2021  THROUGH  OCT 31, 2021 

 

                                                           ANNUAL ACT MTD POSTED ACT YTD POSTED   REMAINING 

                                    ADOPTED BUDGET REVISED BUDGET AND IN PROCESS AND IN PROCESS    BALANCE      PCT 

----------------------------------- -------------- -------------- -------------- -------------- --------------  --- 

 

101    GENERAL FUND 

 

       INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES 

3380   COUNTY SHARE OF LIBRARY BUDG      15,000.00      15,000.00           0.00       7,500.00       7,500.00    50 ------ 

TOTAL: INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES        15,000.00      15,000.00           0.00       7,500.00       7,500.00    50 ------ 

 

       GOODS AND SERVICES 

3450   LIBRARY COPY FEES                      0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00     0 

3451   NON-RESIDENT LIBRARY CARDS         6,800.00       6,800.00       1,070.00       8,435.00       1,635.00-  124 ----------]] 

3452   LIBRARY A.V. FEES                    500.00         500.00          35.00         295.00         205.00    59 ----- 

3453   LIBRARY LONG OR (SHORT)               10.00          10.00           0.25          29.75-         39.75   297 ----------]]]] 

3454   SALE OF WITHDRAWN ITEMS              200.00         200.00          48.12         388.51         188.51-  194 ----------]]]] 

3455   OTHER-LIBRARY REVENUES             1,500.00       1,500.00          90.10         853.75         646.25    56 ----- 

3456   PC PRINTING                        6,000.00       6,000.00         477.10       3,707.50       2,292.50    61 ------ 

3490   SALE OF MATERIALS                    100.00         100.00           0.00          21.74          78.26    21 -- 

3491   OTHER NON-TAXABLE                  2,000.00       2,000.00           0.00       3,014.88       1,014.88-  150 ----------]]]] 

3492   OTHER TAXABLE                          0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00     0 

TOTAL: GOODS AND SERVICES                17,110.00      17,110.00       1,720.57      16,686.63         423.37    97 --------- 

 

       FINES 

3510   COURT FINES                        1,600.00       1,600.00         237.28       1,194.94         405.06    74 ------- 

3511   PARKING FINES                      5,000.00       5,000.00         100.00       1,507.50       3,492.50    30 --- 

3520   LIBRARY FINES                        650.00         650.00          50.00         282.99         367.01    43 ---- 

TOTAL: FINES                              7,250.00       7,250.00         387.28       2,985.43       4,264.57    41 ---- 

 

       MISCELLANEOUS 

3610   INTEREST                          40,000.00      40,000.00       3,043.06      28,309.17      11,690.83    70 ------- 

3611   UTILITY REFUNDS                        0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00     0 

3612   SALE OF FIXED ASSETS              10,000.00      10,000.00           0.00       6,940.00       3,060.00    69 ------ 

3613   IN LIEU OF TAX                         0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00     0 

3614   BOND PROCEEDS                          0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00     0 

3615   MISC REIMBURSMENTS                 4,000.00       4,000.00       9,860.32      15,224.17      11,224.17-  380 ----------]]]] 

3617   CAPITAL LEASE                          0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00     0 

3618   USDA RURAL DEVELOPMENT LOAN            0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00     0 

3620   LAND RENT                              0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00     0 

3640   COMPENSATION LOSS & DAMAGE         3,000.00       3,000.00         457.91      47,571.37      44,571.37- 1585 ----------]]]] 

3641   LIBR COMP FOR LOSS & DAMAGE        1,500.00       1,500.00         143.43       1,373.97         126.03    91 --------- 
